On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization
rates. Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount
rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 278 42
Value at September 30, 2017 $ 4,085,358 $ 1,023,734
Discount rate —% 6.93%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.23% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 Third Quarter Report   9

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,650,720 $ (434,638) $ 924,430 $ (99,304)
+ 50 basis points 3,784,715 (300,643) 955,094 (68,641)
+ 25 basis points 3,929,271 (156,087) 988,060 (35,674)
Base rate $ 4,085,358 $ — $ 1,023,734 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,254,717 169,359 1,062,275 38,541
- 50 basis points 4,439,017 353,659 1,104,177 80,442
- 75 basis points $ 4,640,389 $ 555,031 $ 1,149,928 $ 126,194

Included in CT REIT's Properties are nine buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms
of between two and 39 years, and an average remaining initial term of 16 years.  Assuming all extensions are
exercised, the ground leases have remaining terms between 25 and 73 years with an average remaining lease term
of 40 years.

4.5 2017 Investment Activities
The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the nine
months ended September 30, 2017.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA

[…]

_________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 Third Quarter Report

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 20.(a) to the annual consolidated financial
statements contained in CT REIT's 2016 Annual Report for definition of levels). There have been no transfers during
the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 278 42
Value at September 30, 2017 $ 4,085,358 $ 1,023,734
Discount rate —% 6.93%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.23% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,650,720 $ (434,638) $ 924,430 $ (99,304)
+ 50 basis points 3,784,715 (300,643) 955,094 (68,641)
+ 25 basis points 3,929,271 (156,087) 988,060 (35,674)

Base rate $ 4,085,358 $ — $ 1,023,734 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,254,717 169,359 1,062,275 38,541
- 50 basis points 4,439,017 353,659 1,104,177 80,442
- 75 basis points $ 4,640,389 $ 555,031 $ 1,149,928 $ 126,194

51

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except unit and per unit amounts)

_________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 Third Quarter Report

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 was as
follows:

Q3 2017 Investment and Development Activity

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)